ED(PM)/2025-26/432     Dated: 26.11.2025  

(C) Type of Bidding System Single Stage Two Envelope 

(D) Type of RfS/ Tender E-Tender 

(E) Completion/ Contract 

period 

As mentioned in RfS Document 

(F) Document fee/Cost of RfS 

Document (Non- 

refundable) 

Amount: INR 29,500/- (Indian Rupees Twenty-Nine 

Thousand Five Hundred Only) including GST to be 

submitted through NEFT/ RTGS transfer in the account of 

CESC and a copy of the receipt to be submitted along with 

the response to RfS.  

(G) Bid processing fee Amount: INR 5,00,000 (Indian Rupees Five Lakh) +18% 

GST for each project for project capacity Fees to be

[...]

35.2 Liquidity In order to ascertain that the Bidder has sufficient means to manage 

the fund requirements for the Project, the Bidder shall be required to demonstrate the 

following parameters:  

a) A minimum annual turnover of the Bidder or its Affiliates or Parent/ Ultimate 

Parent INR 90,20,200 per MW (Indian Rupees Ninety Lakhs Twenty 

Thousand and Two Hundred/MW) of the quoted capacity during the previous 

financial year, 2024-25 or as on the day at least 7 days prior to the bid 

submission deadline. It is hereby clarified that “Other Income” as indicated in 

the annual accounts of the Bidder shall not be considered for arriving at the 

annual turnover.  

b) Internal resource generation capability, in the form of Profit Before 

Depreciation Interest and Taxes (PBDIT) excluding other and exceptional 

income for a minimum amount of INR 18,04,000/MW (Indian Rupees 

Eighteen Lakhs Four Thousand/MW) of the quoted capacity, as on the last date 

of previous financial year, 2024-25, or as on the day at least 7 days prior to the 

bid submission deadline. .  

35.3 The Bidder may seek qualification on the basis of financial capability of its Affiliates